• ANALOG
DEVICES
Fast Complete
12-Bit A/D Converters
AD ADC84/AD ADC85/AD5240
FEATURES
Performance
Complete 12-Bit A/D Converter with Reference and Clock

3 0 ] BUFFER IN
"551 BUFFER OUT
" i s ] +15V SUPPLY
~2j \ GAIN ADJUST
COMPARATOR
+5V SUPPLY Q £
J COMMAND
- 2 0 ] STATUS
- CLOCK OUT
• REF OUT 6.3V
12-bit accuracy (±0.012% FSR max) with 8.4/is, 10/is
(AD ADC84/AD ADC85) and 4 . 1 ^ , Sps (AD5240) max
conversion times respectively.
The AD ADC84 and AD ADC85C specified for operation over
the 0 to +70°C temperature range. The AD ADC85 and
AD ADC85S are specified for the -25°C to +85°C, -55°C to
+125°C ranges respectively.
PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
1. The AD ADC84/AD ADC85/AD5240 series devices are
complete 12-bit A/D converters. No external components

(AD5240)
- 5 - 4 - 2 0 + 2 + 4 + 6 + 8 +10 +12 +14+16
CONTROL VOLTAGE ON PIN 17
Figure 4a. Conversion Speed vs. Controi Voitage
(AD ADC84/AD ADC85)
4 5 6 8 10 12
CONTROL VOLTAGE ON PIN 17 - V
Figure 4b. Conversion Speed vs. Control Voltage
(AD5240)
REV. A -3-
AD ADC84/AD ADC85/AD5240
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Gain Conversion
Model1 Linearity Range T. C. - ppm/°C Time
AD ADC 84-10 ±0.048% 0 to +70°C ±30 10/us
AD ADC84-12 ±0.012% 0 to +70° C ±30 10/US
AD ADC8SC-10 ±0.048% 0 to +70°C ±40 10/XS
AD ADC85C-12 ±0.012% 0 to +70°C ±25 lOjLlS
AD ADC85-10 ±0.048% -25°C to +85°C ±20 10/is
AD ADC85-12 ±0.012% -25°C to +85°C ±15 10/is
AD ADC85S-10 ±0.048% -55°C to +125°C ±25 10/is
AD ADC85S-12 ±0.012% -55°C to +125°C ±25 10/is
AD5 240KD ±0.012% 0 to +70°C +30 5 fxs
AD ADC85S-12/883B ±0.012% -55°C to +125°C ±25 10(is
AD5240SD/883B +0.012% -55°C to +125°C +25 5/is
1 For complete model number suffixes must be added 'Model Number Typical Part N
for "Z" option (±12V operation), linearity. The
following guide shows the proper suffix order.
AD ADC <•)(*•)-<•**)
**"Z" Version Designator
•••Linearity
AD ADC84-12
AD ADC85SZ-12
AD5240ZKD
OFFSET ADJUSTMENT
The zero adjust circuit consists of a potentiometer connected
across ±VS with its slider connected through a 1.8MJ2 resistor
to Comparator Input pin 22 for all ranges. As shown in Figure
5 the tolerance of this fixed resistor is not critical, and a car-
bon composition type is generally adequate. Using a carbon
composition resistor having a -1200ppm/°C tempco contributes
a worst-case offset tempco of 8X 244X 1CT6 X 1200ppm/°C =
2.3ppm/°C of FSR, if the OFFSET ADJ potentiometer is set
at either end of its adjustment range. Since the maximum off-
set adjustment required is typically no more than ±4LSB, use
of a carbon composition offset summing resistor typically con-
tributes no more than lppm/°C of FSR offset tempco.
10k 12
TO
100k Si
+15V
si L I . 8MN J L AD ADC84/
AD ADC85/
AD5240
-15V
Figure 5. Offset Adjustment Circuit
An alternate offset adjust circuit, which contributes negli-
gible offset tempco if metal film resistors (tempco < 1 0 0
ppm/°C) are used, is shown in Figure 5.
+15V
AD ADG84/
AD ADC85/
AD5240
In either zero adjust circuit, die fixed resistor connected to
pin 22 should be located close to this pin to keep the pin
connection runs short (Comparator Input pin 22 is quite
sensitive to external noise pick-up).
GAIN ADJUSTMENT
The gain adjust circuit consists of a potentiometer connected
across ±Vs with its slider connected through a 10MS2 resistor
to the gain adjust pin 27 as shown in Figure 7.
10ktt
TO
iookn h10Mfi JL
°-01"F=F L
15V ^
AD ADC84/
AD ADC85/
AD5240
Figure 7. Gain Adjustment Circuit

'0"
1 1-0" 1
" 1 "
•v
" 0 "
j " V
1 h "
1 "0" 1
Z " m m M ? B \ 2 ! 3 I 4 j 5 I 6 j 7 j 8 | 9 | 10 ! 11 | L12
LSB
1(r ..y, ..y. „0„ „„„ ..y, ..y. ..y. ..p, ..y. „y. ..g,
NOTES
1. THE CONVERT START PULSE WIDTH IS 100ns MIN AND MUST REMAIN LOW DURING
A CONVERSION. THE CONVERSION IS INITIATED BY THE "TRAILING EDGE" OF THE
CONVERT COMMAND.
2. 10(is FOR 12 BITS AND 8.4|xs FOR 10 BITS (AD ADC84/AD ADC85) OR 5|AS FOR 12 BITS
AND 4.1 its FOR 10 BITS (AD5240).
3. MSB DECISION.
4. LSB DECISION 20ns PRIOR TO THE STATUS GOING LOW.
•BIT DECISIONS.